

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bradley H. Jones, Jr.

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Race Horse Development Fund.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Bradley H. Jones, Jr.	20th Middlesex
Susan Williams Gifford	2nd Plymouth
Paul K. Frost	7th Worcester
Todd M. Smola	1st Hampden
Steven S. Howitt	4th Bristol
Geoff Diehl	7th Plymouth
F. Jay Barrows	1st Bristol
Randy Hunt	5th Barnstable
Nicholas A. Boldyga	3rd Hampden
Sheila C. Harrington	1st Middlesex

HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 2832 FILED ON: 1/20/2017

By Mr. Jones of North Reading, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2008) of Bradley H. Jones, Jr. and others for legislation to authorize a transfer from the Race Horse Development Fund to the Community Preservation Trust Fund. Economic Development and Emerging Technologies.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the Race Horse Development Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the comptroller

- 2 shall transfer up to \$10,000,000 each fiscal year, if the secretary of administration and finance
- 3 requests in writing, from the Race Horse Development Fund established in section 60 of chapter
- 4 23K of the general laws to the Community Preservation Trust Fund established in section 9 of
- 5 chapter 44B of the general laws.